Form 4,72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors® Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05216231

Name of Company

Alan Parker Intenors Ltd

IMWe David R Acland Lila Thomas

Red Hill House 1 Winckley Court
Hope Street Chapel Street
Saltney Preston

Chester PR1 8BU

CH4 8BU

Note The copy accountmustbe 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-held—er/summoned for 13 December 2013

authenticated by the "‘":“'" pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy s

signature(s} of the Liquidatorts)  attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same—
was-dene-neserdirgly~ No quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/sumsionad-for-13 December

2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/ne-guerim-wes-presentatthe-rmechmy
The meeting was held at Red Hill House, Hope Street, Chester, CH4 8BU

The winching up covers the penod from 3 Apnl 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up})

The outcome of any meeting (iIncluding any resolutions passed) was as follows

The final report and account was laid before the meeting and was approved by the Chairman acting on the generall
proxies
No creditor resolved against the liquidators' release

Signed Date 19 December 2013
s —

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

W

Ref AL275CVL/DRA/LTT/PLA/LB/PP

THURSDAY

19/12/2013 #376
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL2100P

@ Begbies Traynor

Alan Parker Interiors Ltd (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 3 April 2012 to 13 December 2013




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted frem, m whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any cther person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of lquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

o 0000 O0DO0CODUO~DoD

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of recempts and payments :
2 Liguidators' tme costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Ligquidators' expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation®

“the [qudators®, ‘“we",
“our” and “us®

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferentral creditor”

Meaning
Alan Parker Inteniors Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appomtment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 3 April 2012

David Robert Acland and Lila Thomas of Begbies Traynor (Centrail) LLP, 1
Wincldey Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, m relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

{i In refation to England and Wales, any mertgage, charge, hen or cther
security (Section 248(1)(b)()) of the Act), and

{ii} In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floabing charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(i)} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office’

Farmer trading address

N
05216231
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Unts 1 & 3 Progress Business Park, Orders Lane, Kirkham,
PR4 2TZ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced. 3 Apnl 2012
Date of hquidators' appointment. 3 Apnl 2012
Changes n kquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Aftached at Appendpx 118 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 03 Apnl 2012 to 13
December 2013 This report should be read in comjunction with a progress report i1ssued on 3 May




2013 covering the penod 3 Aprl 2012 to 2 Apnl 2013 and reference shoutd be made to that report. Our
comments upon items appeanng on the account are as follows

Note

~N ;s WN

tem Book Estimated in SOA* Realised
Value

Goodwill 24,000 - -
Office fumniture & equipment 2,642 - -
Plant & machinery 5,092 - -
Stock 14,000 5,500 6,000
Motor vehicles 2,887 1,750 2,000
Cash in hand 11,080 11,080 11,080
Bank interest - - 3

59,701 18,330 19,111

* Director’s Statement of Affars presented on 3 April 2012

Book values were extracted from the company’s accounts for the period ending 30 September 2010
The company’s motor vehicles and chattel assets were valued by Mr. David Kay FNAVA, FICBA,
FBAEA, of independent agents Robson Kay & Co, Limited, ("RKC")

1

7

5.

Goodwill, held a historical book value of £24,000 and a £n1l estimated to realise value based
upon the perfomance of the Company and the level of interest received As anticipated the
goodwill held no realisable value

As previously reported, HM Revenue & Custorns (‘*HMRC") held disfraint over the company’s
furniture & equipment and plant & machmery and an element of the stock which, on
examination, was found to be valld Following our appointment, Sheran Dean an employee of
the Company, made an offer of £12,000 plus VAT for the assets as a whole The offer was
agreed on the advice of the appointed agents and with the consent of HMRC

Following receipt of the consideration the sum of £4,000 was paid to HMRGC in respect of therr
distraint and £8,000 plus VAT was recelved into the liquidation estate of which £6,000 plus
VAT was allocated to the stock free from distraint and the remainder was allocated to the
motor vehicles

The cash in hand figure represents mones held in Begbles Traynor clent account and
compnsed debtor payments receved pre-appointment.

Bank interest totalled £31 24 {pre-tax)

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

As anticipated no claims were received from this class of creditor

Prefarential creditors

Preferental claims of the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") and employees for arrears of wages,
salary and holiday pay were estimated at £5,229 No formal claim was receved from the RPO however
this was not pursued as there were insufficient funds to permit a distribution to preferential creditors




Unsecured craditors

Unsecured creditors claims were receved as detalled below

£ £

Estimated In SOA Recefved

Trade & expense creditors 64,759 41,780
HM Revenue & Customs 72,741 84,860
Redundancy Payments Office 34,581 17,066
Directors loan account 30,000 -
HSBC Bank plc* 18,501 18,700
220,582 162,406

* This sum represents overdraft bomowings on the company cument account; this amount is unsecured as against the company
and 13 collaterally secured by the personal guaranies of the director to a im of £30,000

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registerad
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescrnbed part of net properiy 1s available for distnbutton to the
unsecured creditors

MNotice that no dividend will be daeclared

In the context of the information herein presented, nofice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 4 186 of The
Insoivency Rules 1986 that no dividend will be declared in respect of any class of creditor In this matter
for the reason that the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying
the expenses of the liquidation In this connection, the particulars prescnbed by Rule 117 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 are contained within this report and accompanying account of receipts and

payments

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section
88 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 3 Apnl 2012, by reference to the time properly given by us (as
quidators”) and the vanous grades of our staff caleulated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the liquidation in addition, we are
authonsed o draw disbursemsnts, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined
as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fimn’s
policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of Affars and other information presented to the
meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, and which Is attached at Appendix 2
of this report.

Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP professional fees for assisting the company and its directors' in fulfiling
the statutory requirement for placing the company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation was fixed at
£5,000 plus disbursements plus VAT Total pre appointment time spent amounted to 25 20 hours at an
average composite rate of £214 20 per hour resuling m total time costs of £5,398 The sum of £5,000
plus VAT has been paid fo Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP with the remasning time costs of £398 being
written off

Post appointment tme costs, excluding preparation of this report and associated work, totalled
£11,565 which represents 79 9 hours with an average charge out rate (through vanous grades) of




£144 74 per hour Liquidator's fees tofalling £11,408 44 have been drawn The remamning post
appointment time costs of £156 56 and those accruing will be wnitten off as irecoverable.

The following further information as regards time costs is set out at the appendices

O Begbies Traynor {Centraf) LLP policy for re-charging expenses
O Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP charge-out rates

O Summary of time costs by staff grade and work activity for the period 3 Apnl 2013 to 13
December 2013

0 Cumulative summary of time costs by staff grade and work actnity for the penod 3 Apnl 2012
to 13 December 2013

The sum of £81 85 has been drawn In respect of Mileage/Parking costs which are deemed o be
category 2 expenses (as defined in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9)

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2014 which provides guidance on creditors’
nghts on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration Is set
can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, f you require a hard
copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the total expenses incurred In the |iquidation is attached at Appendix 3

The sum of £2,050 plus VAT together with disbursements of £75 plus VAT was paid to Robson Kay &
Co Limited for therr assistance in the valuation and conduct of the sale of the chattel assets

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There were no anticipated assets of the Company that proved unrealisable

8 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

You may be aware that Iiquidators have a duty to investigate generally the affairs of an insolvent
company to determimne its property and liabilites, and to identify any actions which could lead to the
recovery of funds In addition, iquidators are also required to consider the conduct of the company’s
drrectors (ncluding shadow directors) in the three years pror to the lquidation, and to make an
appropriate submission to the Depariment for Business, Innovation and Skills (“DBIS™ We made our
report to the DBIS although we are not at libery to disclose the nature or contents of the report
submitted

The detatled investgation matiers as set out in Statement of Insoivency Practice 2* were completed

There were no matters arising from the investigations which required further action which would provide
additonal funds for the crediters

Wa intend to order the destruction the books and records of the company twelve months after the
company’s dissolution s recorded at Companles House.

* Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs) are a senes of guidance noles 1ssued to licensed insoivency practiloners with a view to
maintalnng stendards by setting ol required practice  The pumpesa of SIPs are to sel out basle prmaples with which Insolvency
practiioners are required to comply Departure from the standards set out in the SIPs are matiers thal may be considered by a
practtioner's regutatory authority for the purposes of possible discplinary or regulatory achion  The Ibrary of SIPs can be accessed
at www.R3 org uk.




Connected party transactions

tn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confinn that the following assets were sold
to a connected party”

Date of sale  Asset sold and Consideration paid  Name of Relationship with

nature of transaction and date Purchaser the Company

3Aprl 2012  Anysuchnghtasthe  £12,000 paidon 3 Sheran Dean Employee
company may have to  Apnl 2012
tangible assets &
stock

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be lafd before final mestings of the Company and
the creditors to be held on 13 December 2013 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act. Formal notice
of the meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report.

The meetings are a formal requrement of liquidation procedure and are a preiude to the formal
dissolution of the Company, which will cccur automatically, approximately three months later Unless
creditors otherwise resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we wili be released from liabilty at the
time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, f any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist
us in making the necessary adminstrative amangements if you would inform the case manager by
telephone This 1s particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the
proposed venue Is inconvenent, in that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an
alternative venue to be agreed Any such request should be made within the next seven days so that
we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements  Altematively, If you wish a proxy to attend on
your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed by 12 noon on the business day before the meeting

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained withm this report, you should contact
our office and speak to the case manager, Paul Aushin the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

D R Acland
Joint Liquidator

Dated 7 October 2013




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 3 April 2012 to 13 December 2013




Alan Parker Interiors Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statermnent From 03/04/2013 From 03/04/2012
of Affairs To 13/12/2013 To 13/12/2013
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
NIL Office Furmture & Equipment NIL NIL
1,750 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 2,000 00
5,500 00 Stock NIL 6,000 0O
11,080 00 Cash in hand NIL 11,080 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 532 3124
532 19,111 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 3000 3000
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 11,408 44 11,408 44
Office Holders Expenses 8185 6165
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 2,050 00
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NiL 75 00
Stationery & Postage 2576 2576
Storage Costs 146 29 146 29
Statutory Advertising B4 60 314 10
(11,756 74) (19,111 24)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
, (5,229 00) RPO/Employees (Arrears/Holiday Pay) NIL NIL
. NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(64,759 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(34,581 00) RPC/Employees {Notice/Redundancy) NIL NIL
(30,000 00) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
(34,449 00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
(38,292 00) HMRC (VAT) NiL NIL
(18,501 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
1 DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00} Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(207,581.00) (11,751.42) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

10 October 2013 12 42




@ Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 3 Apnl 2013 to 13 December 2013

Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-cut value for the perod from 3 Apnl 2012 to 13 Decamber
2013




APPENDIX 4

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed Insolvency Practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office hoider
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where further information 1s to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder's fees foliowing the passing of a resolution for the office
hoider to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such
information should be disciosed to those who are responstble for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parttes in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest Best practice guidance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those
wha are responstble for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation

of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her
to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carmied out at
the appropriate level There are varous ievels of staff that are employed by the office holder and

these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their e to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate

n force at that tme which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guldance classifies expenses Into two broad categories:

Q Category 1 disbursemenls (approval nof required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All such

items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

0 Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of Incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which Include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are

based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory mestings of creditors I1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement)
is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held n storage for
a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the

parod for which the storage charge relates.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency offica holders in England & Wales (Effectve 1
April 2007)




Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying lo the Preston office as at the

date of this report are as follows:

Partner
Director

Senjor Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senlor Administrator
Administrator

Tralnee Administrator

Support

rior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied

Grade of staff
Partner 1

Partner 2

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senlor Administrator
Administrator

Traines Administrator

Support

18 Is recorded in 8 minute units.

Standard
1 May 2011 -
unti} further notice
Reaglonal
395
345
310
265
205
175
135
110
110

Charge-out
Rate

(E per hour)
385
350
325
285
250
195
160
130
100
100

18 spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, Is not charged to
sés but Is carried as an overhsad. Only where a significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case is

harge made for support staff



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDER’S TIME COSTS

CASE NAME ALAN PARKER INTERIORS LIMITED
CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS DAVID ACLAND

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 3APRIL 2612

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached in the accompanying report 1s intended to provide
sufficlent mformation to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider
the lével of those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Routine

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holder's effectiveness
Realisations exceeded the estimated to realise values expressed in the directors statement of affairs In
respect of chattel assets

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office halder
Chattel assets and debtors in the total sum of £19,111

Anticipated return to creditors
No relum was envisaged in the progress report to crediors other than a return to HM Revenue &
Customs in respect of their distraint

Time costs analysis

An analysis of bme costs incumred between 3 Apnl 2012 and 13 December 2013 prepared in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of
staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the average hourly rate charged for
each work type.

The time costs analysts provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidaters and their staff following
therr appointment only

Approval of Fees !/ Expenses and Disbursements

The fees, expenses and disbursements of the Liquidators were approved at the annual meeting of
creditors held on 3 April 2013

Disbursements

in accordance with the resolution obtamned in relation to expenses and disbursements, the Category 1
disbursements and disbursements drawn since our appointment are detailed at Appendix 3 of the
accompanying report. Category 2 disbursements of £61.65 plus VAT have been drawn in respect of
mileage and parking costs




Professionals employed and their costs

Specialist insolvency agents, Robson, Kay & Co Limited, were instructed to assist in the valuation and
sale of the Company’s assets and settlement to HM Revenue & Customs from the proceeds of the assets
subject to distraint. Fees were agreed as a combination of time costs incurred and as a percentage of
realisations

2 EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

21 Begbees Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incumed by office holders 1s
attached at Appendix 2

22 Therates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at Appendix 2

3. SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since our last report, the following work has been carried out
- Agreement from HM Revenue & Customs re final Comoration Tax returns
- General creditor correspondence and quenes,
- Authonty to commence closure procedures from HM Revenue & Customs
- Final journal approval, final payments to expense creditors and review and approval of professional fees

- Preparation of case for closure, including statutory adverhising, preparation of the final report and
attachments




'80P°LL 3 etep 0] LMUIP S83) INo)
lee cst 00 46 lovss oo g 00 0Bt oo 051 0o 052 3 o1 Apnoy abeasay
[ N 0S D11 _S mwa - 00 421 00 85" _8 2¥2'T 00 €2 3 apriB pete Ag 1800 swp o |
L LB =3 LA | (A4 3] _n 1) 50 epeiB jyms Ay sunoy (o1
ﬁ. Sﬁma._
a0 58 bg 011 ag | £ 1 e
] o
’ sButediyl  suedmw JotiQ
BOARLICD SIOPPLY
B0 bOI 00 BEZ 02 Z D3 B0 b0 sI910
pamaes RIOYPAID
Suipeyy | Bujpmay,
} ] wess Ayed puiyL/aaLL Jo uoguePEy
) sofEs 1esse pue ssouisny ‘Asedaig conse
wofpanes 1gag|  j0 uones;eey
suopeBrseau pus vaao|  suoneBpseaul
ST EpL s 018'L 08 Z) oS LEA L4 S0 A0RR 5O dUsEIES pue Burpodas Aonels
ok 241 0g ¥5Z'2 ot £1 £ 8 44 Bz b s L&Y Bupeg pue UORBASIUIIPY Buurerd pue
00 06} 00 LEF oc'z £Z Buniued aee0 pue uauguoddy| uopenamwpy
»n_..om Mq%_m_m_i 1800 Bux L, fnoy |BaL poddng | vpupyaup unupy ujwpy g | S Jssy Buy 1Bupg ug opana Juued opeiD uig

1525 st R A L
O L) HEL O e L 07 ;

Mo SISARUNISOS

L CPAL AA eak ik

5

- G b m
At

AR AT T, SO0 T e R YA TR
Py G L W g .rumw...w:.mtd

Ay
FIOASIONDSIS DBV SIOUBIUEISH B UE

A




—_42...: 3 @1Ep 3 UMD $09) 0]
LeRadd 00 58 00 58 00 58 D0 o8t 00 08L 00 01 00 06Z 3 a8 Aunoy aBrasavi
pogeaiL 05 474 os'ove’t_ [oo ser oozerz  looavor  looszez fop 885 3 opeiB yyms 4qg 3509 suip Moy
8 B2 L &8l RS v 9L \—m_& S €L £ spraB yms g smoy _Eo._.i
, uaneBury
5¢ 204 00 625 be ¥ b 50 ) Jzo [0 xe)|
0% 01 05 081 or 4 L0 _.ho e}
00 894 00 681 o Lo ko _ supsew]  ssepruw oo
SapuI0o sicypaLy
LE Y51 loorii'z 04 81 0} 0z 5T sz BIBYI0
00 o€ oo 18 0Lo T pasneg uaypoID
Buipeaf Bujpauy
Sjesse Aued i) AL jo uonuaey
0 024 0o'zs or 0 o sojes Josse pue ssatisng "Auedoid S
ooaieajgan|  jo uogesyeay
£Z'8EL 00°508 fos o 1! b e A £0 suopeBpseaut pus vaoo]  suopeBpsasy
_93! 00 850'2 06 ¥4 L2 5°Z [ 50 SIeye J0 wawees pue Buodal Aioymes
_md.: 00 024 05 #1 50 80 £ AL BEZ . ki 10 BUPIUEY PUB UOTBASIIMIEY) g0 ey pue
[oa 251 03 §99'2 06 41 Ly 65 o 5 ) z0 Bupnueid oseo pue isuguoddy| uenenswpy
»_3“ Mﬁez Fwwouny, | smopmoy | weddns | vwowmr | uwpy | wuwpvams | sBupissy 8w Bupug | sowmang anmd oPRI9 Jus

: e \.—«.:; -..nl.nr 3y

r:\.

JoRepnbtiei

St s ralis Sk

SR fEs meemp e ET a4 BN Metee e m e = e e

i b v ———— e




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Total
whom expense incurredup |  incurred up amount
incurred to 3 Apnl to13 | discharged
2013 December
2013
£ £ £
Agents Fees & Robson Kay & Co 2,125.00 - 212500
disbursements Limited
Statutory Courts Advertising 223 50 8460 31410
advertising Services Limited
Postage Rovyal Mall pic 2576 - 2676
Bonding premium AUA Insolvency 3000 - 3000
Services Limited
Storage costs Archive Solutions / - 146 28 146 29
IBEX IM Limited
2410.26 230.89 264115




XCWL2106P

IN THE MATTER OF ALAN PARKER INTERIORS LTD (IM LIQUIDATION)
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above-named Company, summoned by the joint liquidators,
will be held at the offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Red Hill House, Hope Street, Saltney,
Chester, CH4 8BU on 13 December 2013 at 1045am and 11 G0a.m respectively, for the
purpose of receiving an account of the winding up

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote
instead of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor.

A proxy farm 15 enclosed which must be returned (together with a completed proof of debt form if
you have not already lodged one) to the joint liguidators at the offices of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, Red Hill House, Hope Street, Saitney, Chaster, CH4 8BU no later than 12 noan on
the business day before the meetings to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting

Dated 7 October 2013

D R Acland
Joint Liqudator




Rule 8.1

Flease insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of the
meeting (see note below) if
you wish to provide for
altemative proxy holders in
tha circumstances that your
first cholce Is unable to
attend please state the
narme(s) of the allernatives
as well

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed T e
he has no discretion

Please complete these
paragraphs

* Delete as appropnata

Any other resolutiona which
the proxy-holder s to
propose or vote in favour of
or agalrst should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room is
required please use other
side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditar/member has not
signed in peraan

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5
Proxy {(Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
Alan Parker Interiors Limited

Name of Creditor / Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditors/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to ke held an 13 December 2013 or at any adjournment of that meating
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific Instruction is given, may vote ar abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. THAT the kquidators’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
IN FAVOUR 7 AGAINST*

2 THAT the liquidators gbtain ther release
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditorfmember or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
signature

Please note that If you nominate the charman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will either be a director of the
Company or the current liquidator
Remember. there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




